

No. 19-2367

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

EUGENIA MOTE

*Claimant-Appellant,*

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, Secretary of Veterans Affairs

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans  
Claims (No. 16-2506)  
(Hon. Schoelen, Greenberg, and Meredith, JJ.)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

STEPHEN D. RABER  
*Principal Attorney*  
LIAM J. MONTGOMERY  
CHARLES L. MCCLOUD  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
sraber@wc.com  
lmontgomery@wc.com  
lmccloud@wc.com*

JOHN A. CHANDLER, ESQ.  
ELIZABETH V. TANIS, ESQ.  
*957 Springdale Road, NE  
Atlanta, Georgia 30306  
(404) 771-2274  
john@johnachandler.com  
beth.tanis@gmail.com*

*Counsel for Appellant*

March 19, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Appeal Is Not Moot .....	4
A. Mrs. Mote Has Not Received Her Requested Relief.....	5
B. Mrs. Mote’s Claim is Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review .....	10
II. The CAVC Abused Its Discretion by Denying Appellant’s Petition for a Writ of Mandamus .....	16
III. The CAVC Erred in Denying Appellant’s Due Process Claims ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	20
<i>Ebanks v. Shulkin</i> , 877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Former Employees of Motorola Ceramic Prod. v. United States</i> , 336 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Foster v. Carson</i> , 347 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Godsey v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 207 (2019) .....	21, 22
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	5
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Kelly v. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 625 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	29
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Nicholson</i> , 417 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	12, 13, 14, 24
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	11
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Pub. Utilities Comm’n of the State of California v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 236 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Super Tire Eng’g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974) .....	11

*Vietnam Veterans of Am. & Veterans of Modern Warfare v. Shinseki*, 599 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

38 U.S.C. § 5109B..... 8

38 U.S.C. § 7107 ..... 8

Appeals Modernization Act, Pub. L. 115-55 (2017) ..... 14

Government Accountability Office, *VA Disability Benefits: Additional Planning Would Enhance Efforts to Improve the Timeliness of Appeals Decisions* (March 2017) ..... 28

Government Accountability Office, *VA Disability Benefits: Improved Planning Practices Would Better Ensure Successful Appeals Reform* (March 2018) ..... 15

Hugh McClean, *Delay, Deny, Wait Till They Die: Balancing Veterans’ Rights and Non-Adversarial Procedures in the VA Disability Benefits System*, 72 SMU L. Rev. 277 (2019) ..... 9

Michael Serota & Michelle Singer, *Veterans’ Benefits and Due Process*, 90 Neb. L. Rev. 388 (2011)..... 8, 28

Stacy-Rae Simcox, *Thirty Years of Veterans Law: Welcome to the Wild West*, 67 Kan. L. Rev. 513 (2019) ..... 15
